

No. 21-35220

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for The Ninth Circuit**

---

HEREDITARY CHIEF WILBUR SLOCKISH; CAROL LOGAN;  
CASCADE GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY; MOUNT HOOD  
SACRED LANDS PRESERVATION ALLIANCE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
No. 3:08-cv-1169  
Hon. Marco A. Hernández

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

KEITH A. TALBOT  
PATTERSON BUCHANAN FOBES  
& LEITCH, INC., P.S.  
1050 SW 6th Ave. # 1100  
Portland, OR 97204  
(503) 200-5400

JAMES J. NICITA  
302 Bluff St.  
Oregon City, OR 97045  
(503) 799-0725

LUKE W. GOODRICH  
DIANA M. VERM  
JOSEPH C. DAVIS  
DANIEL L. CHEN  
CHRISTOPHER C. PAGLIARELLA  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0095  
[lgoodrich@becketlaw.org](mailto:lgoodrich@becketlaw.org)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The case is not moot .....	3
II. The Government violated RFRA. ....	8
III. The Government violated the Free Exercise Clause.....	18
IV. The Government’s waiver defense fails.....	19
V. The Government violated NEPA, NHPA, FLPMA, and DTA .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anacostia Watershed Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 871 F. Supp. 475 (D.D.C. 1994).....	27
<i>Apache Survival Coal. v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Cal. Parents v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. DOE</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	21
<i>Coal. for Canyon Pres. v. Bowers</i> , 632 F.2d 774 (9th Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , No. CIV-08-849, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008) .....	12, 13
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998).....	30

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
 544 U.S. 709 (2005) ..... 10, 16

*Davis v. Coleman*,  
 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 6

*Del. Riverkeeper Network. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 869 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 23

*Fazaga v. FBI*,  
 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 18

*Foster Poultry Farms, Inc. v. SunTrust Bank*,  
 377 F. App’x 665 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 5

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) ..... 18

*Gonzales v. O Centro*,  
 546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 16

*Grand Canyon Tr. v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.*,  
 391 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 7

*Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins*,  
 456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 21, 26

*Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail*,  
 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 11

*Haight v. Thompson*,  
 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 11

*Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Ent. Mgmt.*,  
 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 7

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
 574 U.S. 352 (2015) ..... 16

*Ilio’ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld*,  
464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 22

*Jones v. Carter*,  
915 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 11

*Lands Council v. McNair*,  
629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 25

*Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n*,  
485 U.S. 439 (1988) ..... *passim*

*McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar*,  
764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 9

*Nance v. Miser*,  
700 F. App’x 629 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 11

*NPCA & Conservation Ass’n v. BLM*,  
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 24

*Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck*,  
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 22

*Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 13, 14, 15

*Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander*,  
303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 4

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001) ..... 7

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 22

*Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.*,  
477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 5

*Organized Vill. of Kake v. USDA*,  
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 27

*Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 663 (2014) ..... 6

*Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.*,  
501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 22

*Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Rsrv. v. DOI*,  
755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 29

*Rhoades v. Avon Prods., Inc.*,  
504 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 4

*San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill*,  
360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 9

*Save the Peaks Coal. v. USFS*,  
669 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 7

*SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality  
Baby Prods., LLC*,  
137 S. Ct. 954 (2017) ..... 5-6

*Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC*,  
545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 14

*SPARC v. Slater*,  
352 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 32

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 7-8

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 18, 19

<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) .....	10, 11
<i>Thompson v. DOL</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	19
<i>Tyler v. Cuomo</i> , 236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>United States v. Tydingco</i> , 909 F.3d 297 (9th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>West v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. v. Mayorkas</i> , 2021 WL 3027687 (9th Cir. July 19, 2021).....	22
<i>Wild Wilderness v. Allen</i> , 871 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	9, 11
<b>Statutes</b>	
23 U.S.C. §139.....	22
42 U.S.C. §2000bb.....	16, 17
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1.....	10, 16
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-3.....	4, 10

**Regulations**

43 C.F.R. §2805.15 ..... 4  
73 Fed. Reg. 19,134 (Apr. 8, 2008)..... 7, 22

**Other Authorities**

Stephanie Barclay & Michalyn Steele,  
*Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites*,  
134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021)..... 17  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1) ..... 20
